## RESOLUTION NO. 2021-01-XXX (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT, IF AWARDED, A SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) GRANT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR OVERTIME TRAFFIC SAFETY ENFORCEMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, designates the City Manager or designee, as the City's Authorized Official. The Authorized Official is given the authority to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the agreement on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of McKinney will provide all required matching funds; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Department of Transportation funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the Texas Department of Transportation in full.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby approves the Resolution ratifying the authorization of the City Manager to apply for and accept, if awarded, a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) grant for Fiscal Year 2022 from the Texas Department of Transportation for overtime traffic safety enforcement.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 19th DAY OF JANUARY, 2021.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	<del></del>